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To: Marcia Moermond @ 691-766-8574  From: Karen E. Marty Py 5/72 @1/31/15 19:35 an

MARTY LAW FIRM, L1.C

3800 American Blvd, W. ' Telephone: 952.921-5859
Soite 1500 e-mail: kmarty@martylawiirm.com
Bloamington, MN 55431 Fax: 651-294-1026

July 31, 2015

BY FAX AND BY MAIL

St. Paul City Councll - Legislative Appeal.
310 City Hall :
15 West Kellogg Boulevard

Saint Paul, MN 55102

Re: 2203 Glenridge Avenue
Dear Legislative Hearing Officer:

I represent Mr. Omobolaji N, Shadrack, the owner of the property at 2203 Glenridge
Avenue in Saint Pau), Minnesota. We are appealing a Revocation of Fire Certificate of
Occupancy and Order to Vacate this townhouse.

We have two principal reasons for our appeal: (1) allowing the tenants to remain, which
is their desire, is a reasonable accommodation for the disabilities of two of the tenants; and (2)
there have been ongoing and continuing communication difficulties between the landlord and the
fire inspector, leading 1o missed appointments and incomplete repairs.

Firat, please allow me to provide some history.

This property was ingpected &t some point, or points, eventually leading to & June 1, 2015
revocation of fire certificate of oceupancy and order to vacate. (See Exhibit 1.) The tenant
appealed the order to vacate, and on June 16, 2015, Legislative Hearing Officer Marcia
Moermond recommended that the property owner be given until July 17, 2015 to correct the
deficiencies and create a plan for paving of the parking surface. (See Exhibit 2.)

In order to avoid dislocation of the tenant, I contacted Fire Inspector George Niemeyer
and requested a reinspection prior to July 17, 2015. (See Exhibit 3.) He refused. (See Exhibit
4.) This placed us in a situation of being unable to address any further deficiencies he might find.
Mr. Shadrack hired a contractor who performed repeirs, Mr, Shadrack believed that all itemns on
the deficiency list were corrected.

[ attended the reinspection on July 17, 2015, along with Mr. Shadrack and his contractor.
At that time we discovered that the contractor had not repaired a leaking drain in a gink. This
wes B previously-listed deficiency and we admit it was not fixed. During the inspection Mr.



To: Narcia Noermond @ 691-266-8574  From: Karen E. Mariy Pg 6/22 07/731/1% 10:35 am

Niemeyer also identified a hole or holes in an upstairs bedroom’s walls, that Mr. Niemeyer stated
would have been included in his broad “repair and meintain the walls in an approved manner”
language in the earlier order, Itook nate of all deficienclies noted by Mr. Niemeyer, and
confirmed the list with Mr. Niemeyer prior to hie leaving. Upon returning to my office, I typed
up the list. (See Exhibit 5.")

That afterncon, after the reinspection, I contacted the Legislative Hearing Officer by fax
and by mal, responding to her request for a work plan to complete the paving. (See Exhibit 6.)
In short, I informed her that by the end of the following week, Mr. Shadrack would have the
plumbing repair completed, and would have someone under contract to handle the paving. She
responded a week later, recommended that T appeal. (See Exhibit 7.) Henee this appeal.

Our reasons for appeal:

(1) The primary tenant, Ma, Dockery. suffers from end stage renal disease. She is on full
dissbility. The burden of moving out and finding a new place to live is something she wants to
avoid at all costs, She likes her townhouse, and she likes her Iendlord. Due to her senous -
jliness, she has little energy, and would be greatly harmed if forced to vacate her townhouse. She
thought a lot of the inspector’s demands for repairs were excessive and inaccurate; for example,
what he described as “The cold water knob was broken off”, she described as a perfectly
functioning plastic handle with a chip out of it.

Ms. Dockery was, quite frankly, terrified of the inspector and terrified that he was intent
on putting her on the streets, homeless,

Ms. Dockery also provides housing for a teenage nephew with mental iliness. She
reported that he has been certified by SSI as disabled. 1watched with the young man interact
with his aunt and another adult, and can attest to his anger management problems. I did see one
fist-sized hole in the young man's bedroom wall (Mr. Niemeyer later stated he saw a second hole
behind the closet door, which ] did not ses). These were nsw holes. Mr. Shadrack had repaired
previous damage done to the walls. Ms. Dockery stated thess holes had not been there a day or
two earlier.

Mr. Shadrack is willing to work with these tenants, despite the damsage they do to the
townhouse. If you look at Exhibit 5, you will see that there were actually quite a few repairs
noted, different repairs than on the June 1, 2015 order. Disabled individuals, and especially
individuals with mental {liness and anger problems, have difficulty in finding housing. If Mr.
Shadrack is willing to keep repairing this townhouse, the City should be willing to allow the
tenants to stay there, The burden of a few additional inspections is  small and reasonable
accommodation for the City to make for these two tenants’ disabilities,

'l was dismayed to discover today that the work list previously sent contained typos. I
sincerely apologize. A corrected list is attached as Exhibit 5.

2-



To: harcia Moermond @ 631-766-6974  From: Karenm k. Marty Pq /22 @1/31/15 10:30 am

(2) Mr. Niemeyer claims Mr. Shadrack has repeatedly missed appointments and filed to
make repairs. Mr. Shadrack told me he has not received the letters Mr, Niemeyer claims to have
sent. Since ] have personally and recently experienced a problem of mail not arriving, I believe
my client. Mail does sometimes go astray. Iasked Mr. Niemeyer if he would mail me a copy of
whatever he sends to Mr, Shadrack, and he refused. I then agked if he would email me a copy.
He has done that precisely once. (See Exhibit 8.)

At this time we have received no further letters or ordérs from Mr. Niemeyer regarding
this townhouee. At the time of the inspection, he introduced us to another inspector who will be
taking over that area, but Mr. Niemeyer stated he would continue on this unit until everything
was resolved. Mr. Niemeyer clearly indicated that he was going to send a new correction order
after the inspection, but neither Mr. Shadrack nor I have received one. We do not know what
Mr. Niameyer reported back to your ofﬁce, either. We can only hope it took into consideration
the tenants’ degires and needs.

‘Pleass let me know if you need or wish eny further information.
Sincerely,

MARTY-LAW FIRM, LLC

Karen E, Marty
Attorney at Law

ec: Mr, Shadrack
Mr. Niemeyer



DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
Fire Inspection Division
Ricarde X. Cervantes, Director

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Telephone:  651-266-8989
Christopher B. Coleman, Mayor Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 Facsimile:  651-266-8951

Web:  www.sipaul govidsi

July 17, 2015

Omobolaji N Shadrack
286 Winthrop St S
Saint Paul MN 55119-5300

Revocation of Fire Certificate of Occupancy and Order to Vacate
RE: 2203 GLENRIDGE AVE  Ref. # 105801
Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on July 17, 2015, for the renewal of the Certificate of Occupancy.
Since you have failed to comply with the applicable requirements, it has become necessary to
revoke the Certificate of Occupancy in accordance with Section 40.06 of the Saint Paul

Legislative Code.

A reinspection will be made on August 3, 2015 at 12:00pm to verify the property is vacated
as per the Legislative Hearing Officers ruling on 6/16/15.

The Saint Paul Legislative Code further provides that no building shall be occupied without a
Certificate of Occupancy. Failure to immediately complete the following deficiency list or the
building vacated may result in a criminal citation.

DEFICIENCY LIST

1. 2203 - First floor bathroom - SPLC 34.11, MSBC 2902.1, SPLC 34.17, MSPC 415.0220
- Repair or replace and maintain all parts of the plumbing system to an operational condition.-
The cold water knob was broken off and the drain was leaking. 7/17/15 the cold water knob had
been replaced, but it does not stop turning.

2. 2203 - First floor bathroom/Basement - SPL.C 34.11, MSBC 2902.1, SPL.C 34.17, MSPC
415.0220 - Repair or replace and maintain all parts of the plumbing system to an operational
condition.-There was a leak from the first floor bathroom into the basement.

3. 2203 - Second floor bathroom - SPLC 34.12 (2), SPLC 34.36 (1) - Repair and maintain
all required and supplied equipment in an operative and safe condition to properly and safely
perform their intended function in accordance with the provisions of the applicable code.

-The cover for the vent fan was missing.

An Equal Opportunity Employer



4. 2203 - Second floor south center bedroom - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) - Repair and
maintain the walls in an approved manner.

5 2203 - Second floor south center bedroom - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.32 (3) - Repair and
maintain the window in good condition.-The window was falling off.

6. 2203 - Second floor south west bedroom - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.32 (3) - Repair and
maintain the window frame.-The window sill was rotted out and missing.

7. 2205 - Bathroom - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.32 (3) - Repair and maintain the door latch.-

8. 2205 - Second floor master bedroom - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.32 (3) - Repair and maintain
the window in good condition.-The opener for the tall window had been removed and the locks
were screwed shut.

9. 2205 - Second floor master bedroom - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.32 (3) - Repair and maintain
the window frame.-The window sill was rotted.

10. 2205 - Second floor south center bedroom - Door SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) - Repair and
maintain the door in good condition.-The bedroom door was split.

11. 2205 - Stairs to second floor - SPLC 34.10 (3), 34.33(2) - Repair or replace the damaged
handrail in an approved manner.-

12, Exterior - Drive Way - SPLC 34.08 (7} - All parking spaces shall be paved with asphalt,
concrete, or durable dustless surfacing. Before any existing spaces may be paved, site plan
approval must be obtained as specified in the St. Paul Zoning Code. Contact DSI Zoning at 651-
266-9090.-Replace deteriorated drive way under permit.

13. Exterior - Where needed - SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) -Provide or repair and maintain the
window screen.-

14. Garage - Siding - SPLC 34.08(5), 34.32(3) - All accessory structures including, but not
limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained structurally sound and in good
repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected surfaces painted or protected from the
elements.-Repair and paint deteriorating garage siding.

15. Work Plan - Driveway - Send a comprehensive and detailed work plan on all exterior
repairs to include start and finish dates for all exterioir repairs.-On 6/16/15 tenant appealed and
was granted until 7/17/15 for owner to have a driveway plan submitted and approved by the
legislative hearing officer.



Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For
forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in
this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for
appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse,
15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10
days of the date of this order.

If you have any questions, email me at: george.niemeyer@eci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at
651-266-8991 between 7:30 - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to
live and work.

Sincerely,

George Niemeyer
Fire Inspector

Ref. # 105801
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City OF SaAINT PAUL

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL
SIQCITY HALL
1S WEST KELLOGG BOULEVARD
SAINT PAUL, MN 55102168

BMAIL: mmmsduﬁmmﬂ
PHONE: (651)266-8583 PAX: (651)266-8574

Juns 19, 2015

Candise Lundy Dockery & Steven Hendsraon
2203 Glensidge Avenus ’
S — 171N 1. B L IO

V1A US MAIL

Re:  Appeal for Property st 2203 Glenridge Avenge
Dear Ms, Dookery & Mr, Henderson:

This (s to confirm that on June 16, 2015 at the Legisiative Hearing, Marcla Moermond,
Legislative Hearing Officer recommended that the Clty Couneil grant until July 17, 2015 to
addresa the 1ssues in the Carrection Notice dated May 21, 2015 and If you or the owner is not in
compliance, you must vacate the property by August 1, 2015. You and/or Mr, Shadrack need to
provide a work plan, including timelines, to get the repairs done. The deadline for the parking
surface will be determined when the work plan is submitted. As to other exterior issuss, Ma.
Mosrmond wil] have them referred to Code Enforcement staff to follow up. _

The City Counoll Public Hearing i3 soheduled for July 1, 2015 &t 5:30 p.m. in Room 300 Counci]
Chambers if you wish to appeal further. '

Jf you have any questions, you may contact mo at 651-266-8563.

b COWR L mmpre - ary . . . ta

P s a g s
wih

Legislative Hearing Coordinmor -
co;:  Fire Supervisors
Paula Sealey :
Ceorge Niemeyer :

Omobolaji Shadrack, 286 Winthrop 8t S, Saint Paul MN 55119

& Exhibit
An AMmaliva mmwgmm
A
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To: Marcia Moermond @ 6%1-266-8%74  From: Karen E. Marty _ Pg 13/22 87/31/15 10:35 am

Re: 2203 glenridge revised revocation letter

Subject: Re: 2203 glenridge revised revocation letter

From: "Karen E. Marty" <kmearty@martylawfirm.com>

Date: 6/17/2015 4:03 PM

To: "Niemeyer, George (CI-StPaul)" <george.niemeyer@ci.stpaul.mn,us>

George,

I just epoke with Mr. Shadreck. He (s trying to get everything done by the 29th anyway, except for the
driveway. He would like to have the inspection on that date. Would that still be possible?

Karen

Marty Law FirMm, LLC

Karen E. Marty

MARTY LAW FIRM, LL.C .
3800 American Blvd. W., Suite 1500
Bloomington, MN 55431
052-921-5859

651-294-1026 (fax)

On 6/17/2015 3:36 PM, Niemeyer, George (CI-StPaul) wrote:

Karen,

On 6/16/15 Mr. Shadrack’s tanant In 2203 Gilanridge appealed the revocation, and appaalad for mera
time. The Leglslative Hearing Officer granted until July 17, 2015 for Mr. Shadrack to comply with all
orders and havs a plan for the driveway submitted to har and approved by her. If the orders are not
met sha has ordered that on August 1, 2015 the bullding be vacated and transferred to the Vacant
Bullding program. | have updated the orders and mziled them to Mr. Shadrack as well.

§ George Nlemeyer

Fire Inspector il
Department of Safaty and Inspections
375 Jackson Street, Sulte 220
Saint Pavl, MN 55101
P1 1-651-266-8991
Ft 651-266-8951

Toe Moy Lamab's ' ’-
£ 1y o Amgema i

Mzking Saint Paul the Most Livable Clty in America

No virus found in this messags. Exhibit
Checked by AVG - www.ave.gcom 3

lof2 7/30/2015 3:00 PM




To: Marcia Moermond @ 691-266-8574  From: Karen E. NMarty Pg 14/22 @7/31/15 10:35 am

RE: 2203 glenridge revised revocation letter

Subject: RE: 2203 glenridge revised revocation letter

From: "Niemeyer, George (CI-StPaul)" <georgs.niemeyer@ci.stpaul.mn.us>
Date: 6/22/2015 9:01 AM

To: "Karen E. Marty” <kmarty@martylawfirm.com>

CC: "Shaff, Leanna (CI-StPaul)" <leanna.shaff@cl.stpaul.mn.us>

The legislative hearlng officer has set the date, not me. 1am unable to go above her head and change what
her ruling was, so | will not be able to conduct the inspaction on the 29, However if you are able to make
contact with Mr. Shadrack would you please remind him of eur scheduled Inspection at 604-606 Robert
Street South @ 1:00pm today.

RESEER George Niemeyer
AL L I Fire Imec‘ofll

{4 Department of Safety and Inspections
; 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 '
Saint Paul, MN 55101

P: [-651.256-8991

: g
@‘ ‘ ‘, 3] 651-2.56-8951

Tre Mojt Linab e s
€y Amerca :

Mekinp Saint Paul the Most Uvable City In Amsrica

Erom: Karen E. Marty [mailto:kmarty@martylawfirm.com]
Sant: Wednesday, lune 17, 2015 4:03 PM

To: Nlemeyer, George (CI-StPaul) _
SubJact: Re: 2203 glenridge revised revacation letter

George,

| just spoke with Mr. Shadrack. He Is trying to get everything done by the 25th anyway, excopt for the
driveway. He would like to have the inspection on that date. Would that still be possibla?

Karen

MarTY LAw FIRM, L1.C
Karen E. Marty

MARTY LAW FIRM, LLC

3800 Amerlcan Bivd, W, Suite 1500
Bloomington, MN 55431
952.-921-5859

651-294-1026 (fax)

On 5/17/2015 3:36 PM, Nlemeyer, George (CI-5tPaul) wrote: Exhibit 4
Karen,

1af2 7/30/2015 3:00 PM



To: Narcia Moermond @ 651-766-8974  From: Karen E. Marty ' Pg 19/22 91/31/10 10:35 an

1. Firet floor bathroom sink drain is leaking. Apparently the first floor toilet also leaks. These
need to be fixed by a plumber.

2. Upstairs, the front bedroom window was off its tracks. There was one small hole
(approximately two inches acrogs) on the window-side of the room. Mr. Niemeyer claims to
have seen & second hole in the wall behind the claset door, but did not mention it or show it to
me while we were in that unit,

3. Upstairs bathroom fan cover was missing. The tenant atated that her significant other had
teken it in order to find = screw that would fit (it was missing one of two screws), and would
replace it this evening when he returned home.

4. Screens needed repair on the back door and a bedroom window on the back of the hiouse. A
screen was migsing on the back of the house on first floor. Screens also were mentioned as
missing in windows on the front of the house.

5. A second floor window on the side of the house near the fence appea:ed (from outside the
house) to be lacking a window sill.

6. The driveway still needs repair.

7. The garage soffit on the side near the neighbor's garage had a few areas without paint. Those
need to be painted.

1. The stair railing was loose at the top — the screws had been placed with anchors in drywall,
and had not held.

2. The back bedroom’s door was split at the jam and taped together. It needed to be glued or
replaced so it works properly.

3. The second back bedroom’s back window had been ecrewed shut and no longer had the
hardware that would allow it to open. Mr, Niemeyer was unable to state whether small (non-
egress) windows had to open. Mr. Niemeyer said he wanted it repaired so it opened.

4. The main window in that room had a rotted window jam that needed replacing.

S. The upstairs bathroom door latch was stuck, and need to be repaired.
Exhibit

&



To: Marcia Moermond @ 691-266-85/4  From: Karen E. Marty Pg 16/22 @1/31/13 10:35 am

MARTY LAW FIRM, LLC

3860 Americon Bivd. W, Telephone: $52-92).5859
Suite 1500 e-mail: knsrty@martylawfirm.com
Bleomington, MN 53431 Fax: 65)-294.)026

July 17, 2015
BY FAX AND BY MAIL

Mercin Moermond, Legislative Hearing Officer
City ol Saint Pau) :

310 City Hall .

15 West Kellogg Boulevard

Saint Paul, MN 55102-1615

Re: 2203 Qlenridge Avenue
Dear Ms. Moermond:

1 represent Mr. Omobolaji N. Shadrack, the owner of the property at 2203 Glenridge
Avenue in Saint Paul, Minnesota. This afiemoon Mr. Shadrack and [ met with George
Niemayer, Fire Inspactor, to view and inspect this property. Mr. Niameyer carefully reviewed the
entire property (Including the adjacent unit), and came up with a list of repairs he wants made,

Al the conclusion of the inspection, I went over the list of repairs with him, to be certain we had
the same items, 5o there would be no misunderstanding, [ have attached the list of items for your
information, as Exhibit 1.

The revocation should not go forward for two reasons. First, [ have compared the list of
required repaira in Mr, Niemeyer's Juns 1, 2018, revocation notice wilh the repairs identified
today. Only itoms 3 and 17 remain partially incomplete. Regarding 3, the firsl floor sink drain
still leaks. Mr. Shadrack will have it reprired by a licensed plumber this coming wesk (on or
before July 24™), along with the additional plumbing repair now discovered and needed in that
bathroom. Regarding 17, Mr. Shadrack has secured a proposal to repair the driveway, and has
gotten s bank Cashier's Check in the amount to cover his portion of this repair. Thess are
attached ag Exhibits 2 and 3, Mr. Shadrack is negotiating with the ownor of the ad|acent property
to sec {'that owner wishes (o join In the repelr; otherwise Mr. Shadrack has been instructed by
the City to just repair his half. Mr. Shadrack will either get the neighbor's epproval (that owner

hu;becn difTicult 1o rcach) er instruct the contractor to begin wark by the end of the day on July
24",

| suspect that Mr, Niecmeyer will report that other items from the original list remain
undonc. That would be an Incorrect report. Mr. Niemoyer identificd holes in the wall of one
bedroom, en item on the earlier list. Mr. Shadrack did repair the holes; unfortunately, these are
new ones. | spoke with the tenant end met the young man sleeping in thc room with holes in the

Exhibit é



To: NMarcia Moermond @ 651-266-6974  From: Xaren E. Marty Pg T1/22 07/31/15 19:3% am

wall. The young man, the tenant's grandson, is mentally il (certifisd by SSI), and sppeared to
have angar management issues. He put the holes in tha wall afier Mr, Shadrack hed the walls
repeired, and Mr. Shedrack was unaware of the new holes. They will be repaired this coming
week, but we cannot guarantes that the young man will not damage the walls agsin.

Second, the tenant is dizabled, with end stage renal discase, Her grandson is montally and
disabled. Mr, Shadrack ia willing to worth with them to provide housing, despite damage caused
by the grandson. For reasons unknown, Mr. Niemeyer appeared o want Mr. Shadrack lo evict
thase tenants, rather than work with them, The tenant ia quite happy with her apartment and with
Mr. Shadrack as a landlord. Iask you to consider allowing her to remain as a reasonable
accommodation to her and her grandaon's disebilities. They would have difficulty finding other
accommadations if evicted, The tenant is terrifisd of Mr. Niemeyer, and it would ba best if the
stress of eviction and searching for replacement housing were not edded to her significant
phyzical problems. Making these disabled individuals homeless fails to recognize the special
necds of the disabled, especially when the landlord has repaired everything (and more) to the
tenant's satisfaction.

If you decide that revocation Is appropriate anyway, please advise me as soon as possible
of how we might eppesl that decizion,

ec: Mr. Shadrack



To: Marcia Moermond € 651-266-8374  From: Karen E. Marty Pg 18/22 61/31/1% 18:35 am

1. Eirst floor bathroom sink drain is leaking. Apparently the fisst floor toilet also leaks. These
need to be fixed by a plumber.

2. Upstairs, the front beedroom window was off [is tracks. There was one amall hole
(approximately two inches across) on the window-side of the room. Mr. Nismeyer claims lo
have sean a second hole in the wall behind the closet daor, but did not mention it or show it to
me while wa were in that unit,

3. Upstairs bathroom (an cover was missing. Tho tenent staled that her significant other had
taken it in order to find a serew that would fit (1 was missing one of two acrews), and would
replsce it this avening when he relumned home.

4, Screens needed repair on the back door and & bedroom window window on the back of the
house. A screen was missing on the back of the house on first floor. Screens also were
mentioned as missing in windows on the font of the house,

8. A second floor window on the side of tha house near the fence appeared (from outside the
house) to be lacking a window sill,

6. The drivewsy still neads repalr.

7. The garage soffit on the side near the neighbor's garage had a few areas without paint. Those
need to be painted.

1. The stair railing was looso at the top — the screws hed been placed with anchors In drywall,
and had not held.,

2. The back badroom's door was split et ths jam and tapad togathar. It nseded to ba glued or
roplaced so it works properly.

3. The second back bedroom’s back win_dow had been screwed shut and no longer hed the
hardwars that would allow it to open. Mr. Niemeyer was unable to state whether small (non-
egroas) windows had to open. Mr. Nlmm_syer enid he wanted it repalred so It opened.

4. The maln window in that room hed & rotted window Jam that needed replacing.

5. The upstairs bathroom door latch was stuck, and need to be repaired.



To: Marcia Hoermond @ 631-266-85/4  From: Karem E. Marty Pg 19772 @7/31/15 18:35 am

DATE: 06/16/2015

Biucktop Pros, LLG

2176A Spruce Street, Littia Canada, MN 55117

PROPOSAL PLAN | Offlce: (651) 260-7845

Pee
Cell: {651)983-2712

2203 & 2205 Gienridge Avenug
Email; Blscktopprosmn@yshoo.com

St.Paul, MN 55229

(651} 404-8728

Existing asphall drivoway (only your aras) I 825 SQFT.
- Nemeve sxisting dephalt
. Facavate ug ta 111 12 remave Sny soft arens or vasuiabdle seoll condition
+  drads existing gravel and sdd Class 3 racycle w» nyndad to ansura all sraond sofis base
«  Pavgin with 3" asphalt mat

Price §1,800
«  1Fyou do the entire drivaway whith 13 2,622 SQFT then the price will 5o 56,500

Wa propose hareby to fuenlsh materisl and labor- Cemplate In uccordance with sbova specificetions, for the sum af:
$2.600,00
Paymant dus upon complation of job or recaipt statement, A charge of 3 K% por month will be made on all past due

balanees.

“{A) Any parsan or company supplying Iabver o1 materinl for thls Improvamant to your property may file a (len sgalnst
your proparty ¥ thM persen or company Is not paid far the centributions.

(9} Under Minpepots law, you hevo tha right to pay parsens wha supplied Iabor or materials for this Improvement
directly and daduct this amaunt from our contract prica, or witkhold 1the smounts due tham fram us untll 120 deys
afiar complstian of tha Imgrovemant unlecs wa glve you @ Hen walver signed by geriend who tupplied any laber or
matarials for the improvament and who gava you timoly notlce.” :

You ary authorized to de the work 35 specitiod. Payments will Be made o3 outlingd above:

X

Acmptance of Popom|




Pg 20/22 ©7/31/19 18:35 am

From: Karen E. Marty

To: Harcia Moermond @ 631-266-8974
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10: Marcia Moermond @ 691-266-8974  From: Karen E. Marty Pg 21/22 @7/31/15 10:35 an

2203 Glenridge Ave.

Subject: 2203 Glenridge Ave.
From: "Maermond, Marcia (CI-StPaul)” <marcia.moermond@ei.stpaul.mm.us>
Date: 7/24/2015 3:44 PM

* To: "kmarty@martylawfirm.com" <kmarty@martylawfirm.com>

Ms. Marty,

| recaivad your letter (attached } and have had a chance to read It and consider the issues you ralsed. At this
juncture, Fire Inspections Is purely going about the business of enforcing the Councll's decision on Candise
Lundy Dockery’s appeal. The concarns you are having seaem distinct from the original appeal; and | bslleve
it would be appropriate for you to file an appeal to discuss them. over the outcome. | do not think it's
approprlate for me to get into this discussion an appesl in front of ma. Here is a link to the appea! form.

3+ I, , N el w746

Thank you.

Marcla Moermond

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2015.0.6081 / Virus Database: 4392/10299 - Release Date: 07/24/15

—Atschments;

2203 Glenridge Ave.Marty Ltr.7-17-15.pdf 517KB

Exhibit
7

lofl 7/30/2015 3:45 PM



To: Marcia Moermond @ G51-266-8974  From: Karen E. Marty Pg 22/77 @1/31/15 10:35 an

RE: C. Shadrack

1of2

Subject: RE: O, Shadrack

From: "Niemeyer, George (Cl-StPaul)” <george.niemeyer@oi.stpaul.mn.us>
Date: 6/4/2015 9:25 AM

To: "Karen E. Marty" <kmarty@martylawfirm.com>

CC:; "Shaff, Leanna (CI-StPaul)” <leanna.shaffi@eci.stpaul.mn.ue>

1 have attached the revaocation letter as you requested. if you or your tenant disagree with the process you
hava the right to file an appsai as outiined in the second to the last paragraph in the attached letter,

| George Niemeyer
Fire Inspector I

Departmeant of Safety and Inspections
375 Jackson Street, Suite 220

Saint Paul, MN 55101

§ P: 1-651-266-8991
F cs:-zsa-ussl

DY

Tre Moy Lnab'y
Cory e Ameril

Making Saint Paul the Most Livable City In America

From; Karen E. Marty [mallto:kmarty@martylawfirm.com}
Sent: Thursday, Juna 4, 2015 8:29 AM

To: Niemeyer, George (CI-StPaul)

Subject: Q. Shadrack

Mr. Niemeyer:

Thank you for speaking with me this moring about Mr. Shadrack's property at 2203 Glenridge Ave.
As1 stated over the phone, I represent Mr. Shadrack. I understand you are unwillingtodo e
reinspection prior to June 29th, when either you must be satisfied or the tenants must move out. By
this email I am objecting to thet ultimatum on behalf of Mr. Shadrack, since it dies not provide Mr.
Shadrack any opportunity to fix any further issues you find (or if you disagree with the work he has
had done) prior to forcing vacation of the premises,

Continue to mail the original reports to Mr. Shadrack at the address you have. 1 would appreciate it if
you could either email me a copy of any future inspection reporta regnrdmg Mr. Shadrack's property,
or at least a brief note thet an inspection mpnrt has been sent on a given property. That would allow
me to follow up with my client

1 look forward to resolving these problems oi‘ communication and with Mr. Shadrack's property or
propertics.

Sincerely,

Karen E. Marty Exhibit

- 2

7/31/2015B:48 AM



To: Marcia Moermond @ 651-266-857/4  From: Xaren E. Marty Pg 1/ 2 81/31/10 18:4% am

Please discard the sheet after Exhibit 2; it was included in error.

&

Karen E. Marty

MARTY LAW FIRM, LLC

3800 American Blvd. W_, Suite 1500
Bloomington, MN 55431
952-921-5859

651-294-1026 (fax)



To: Marcia Moermond @ B91-266-8574  From: Karen E. Marty Pg 2/ 7 B1/31/10 10:45 an

MARTY LAw FimMm, LLC




To: Marcia Noermond @ 651-266-8574  From: Karen E. Marty Pg 1/27 @1/31/15 19:35 am

Please see¢ attached. Originals and the check are being mailed today.
If you have any questions, please let me know.

Karen E. Marty

2

Karen E. Marty

MARTY LAW FIRM, LLC

3800 American Bivd. W, Suite 1500
Bloomington, MN 55431
952-921-5859

651-294-1026 (fax)



